
3130122,9:11 ltr.tl

Version 4.6 rcleased on 8/3/21

RFA Form System

Gity Contract

lil ffi ffi ffi ffi $tffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi [Hll ll I

Date Received:

Cormittee Datei
lslAgenda Datei

All department items requiring Council approval mud, be gtbmitted through the Mayor's Office.

Prirnary Details
Contract Phase

0
CITY COIT{CIL I.,SEONLY

O New Contract O Renewal
Adjustment O Final Payment

Board Approval

Tracking #: CITY CLEF'( TJSEONLY

Cormittee: O Scanned

D tusted

"l I,o2 20
Flearing Date:

2nd Agenda Date:

O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Documentation O Quantity
O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Other Board Name City Council Approval Conhact Number
g Yes O No 134638

Departrnent
Engineering Services

Vendor Name(s)

Crossland Heavy Contractors,
lnc.

Contract rype
Public Const Proj

Budget
Contract Fundlng [pe
O No Payment lnrolred
O Rercnue Contract
O Expense Contract

Approvals

Contact Name

Ryan McKaskle

Vendor Number

681

Email

vt* rmckaskle@citYoftulsa.org

Description (SubJect)

Art. Str. Rehab Apache St. - MLK Bltd. to Peoria

Phone

91 85969508

Contract Subtype

PYCP SCO COT
Bid/Project Number
144201& TMUA-W 14-17

Contract Amount

$0.00

Funding Source(s)

TOTAL:

tn - 21- Z7^

Policy Staternent
Background lnformaton
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 134638, between the CITY OF TULSA and

CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS, lNC., for Project no. 144202 & TMUA-W, in the amount of 109 calendar days is necessary due

to delays caused by design issues and work added to the Contract, including increased roadway patching as well as the construction of

a new double-detector check in-mult to accomodate an unmetered prirate fireline.

Department:
Legal:
Board:
Mayor:
Other:

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

/o. r).Lt---

Summation of the Requcsted Actlon
Request Approwl for Change Order No. 1

Other Pertine nt Details

City Council District 1, Apache St. - MLK Bhd. to Peoria Aw

Processing lnformation for Gity Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing
O Mail uendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other gorernmental entity
O Addt'l goremmental entity approral(s) required

ap.cityoftulsa.org/RFNFornsr$lforny'prinUe9cdl90l-682940Ob9eG08&,434cd370

Additional Routing and Processing Details

112



3lnm,9:11 AM RFA Form Systern

apps.citpftulsa.org/RFA/Fornrs/l#forny'prinUe9cd1901-6829-40ObgeG086d434cd370 z2



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOND NO. 09293637
CONTRACT NO. 134638

PROJECT NO. 144201 & TMUA-W 14-17
ARTERIAL STRE ET REHABILITATION FOR APACHE STREET. MLK BLVD TO PEORIA AVE

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 134638, between the CITY OF
TULSA and CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS, lNC , for Project No. 144201 & TMUA-W, in the amount of 'lOg calendar
days is necessary due to delays caused by design issues and work added to the Contract, including increased roadway
patching as well as the construction of a new double-detector check asssembly in-vault to accomodate an unmetered private
fireline.

Decrease in Contract Price $0.00 lncrease in Contract Price: $0.00

Net Change in contract Amount: $0.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

Original contract amount was:

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order:

Contract amount prior to this Change Order:

Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order:

The percentage increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be increased by:

$3 380,000.00

$0.00

O.OOo/o

$3,380,000.00

$0.00

0.00%

$3,380,000.00

$0 00

0.00%

240 Calendar Days

109 Calendar Days



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Change Order to be executed by their duly authorized officers
or representatives on this _ day of _, 20_

(to be dated by City Clerk upon approval)

CITY OF TULSA
A municipal corporation

Mayor

ATTESTI

City Clerk

APPROVED

?+-
City

ng

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Date:

Chairman

ATTEST:

+{r[,-P &MFrr

CONTRACTOR

Title

Date February 15,2022

\ ( l,) i

dr."

t't

m
i o

Corporate Secretary (SEAL)

SURETY:
Fidelitv and Deoosit

Date

of Marvland

0,rt.
Printed Name:

Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)
(Attached Power of Attorney)

(Date must match Power of Attorney)

1

^
i

J



I

ZURICH ANIERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN}'
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That thc ZIIRICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. a corporation olthc State of New
York. the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of lllinois. and rhe FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT C'OMPANY OF MAR1LAND a corporation of the State- of Illinois (hc'rein collectively called the "Companies"), by
Robert D' Murray. Vice President, in pursuancc olauthority granted by Article V. Section 8, of thc By-Laws of said Cornpanics. which are
set forth on the reverse side hereof, and are hereby certified to be in full lorce and effect on thc datc hcreof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint S. Mark WILKERSON, Kelly E. KIMMEL, Morgan DEWEY, Monica F. DONATELLI, Debra L. WALZ, Carolyn J.
JOHNSON' Katherinc J. BREIT, Camille (). PARMAN, Morgan L. WILKERSON of Overland Park, Kansas, EACH, its rrue and
lawful agent and Attorncy-in-Fact, to make, cxccule. seal and deliver. for, and on its behall as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all
bonds and undcrtakings, and lhe execution ol such bonds or undcrtakings in pursuance of thcse presenls, shall be as binding upon saitl
Companies, as fully and amply, to all intrrrts and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by thc regularly elected
officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in Nerv York. New York., the regularly clcctcd office'rs of the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its olTice in Owings Mills, Maryland., and thc- regularly elected
olficers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland.. in their own propcr
persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereolis a true copy ofArticlc V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies. and is now in lorce.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporatc Seals of rhe said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, rhis 03rd day of March. A.D. 2021.

ATTEST:
ZURICH A]\IERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN}'

COI,ONIAL AlllERICAN CASUALTY Ar-D StTRETY COMPANY
FIDEI.ITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY O}' IlI.\RYLAIiD

81'. Robert D. Murrot,
l'ice President

,ila*'^''' d,'dro"'
B1': Dawn E. Broy,n

Secretary

State of Maryland
Countl' of Baltimore

OnthisOSrddayof March. A.D.2021, betbrethesubscriber.aN-otaryPublicofthestateof Maryland,dulycommissionedandqualitied,RobertD.
Murray, Vice President rnd Dawn E. Brown, Secretary ofthe Companies, to nre personally known ro be the individuals and officers described in and who
executed the preceding instntnrent, and acknowledged the execution ofsame. and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, thar he/she is the said ot{icer of
the Company aforesaid. and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrunrent are the Corporate Seals ofsaid Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signarure as such oflicer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrumcnt by the authority and dircction ofthe said Corporations.

IN TESTTMONY WHEREOF, I have hcreunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above wrinen.

siltii&
Ii,,aiN

C"-.t^.r- ',1 ,
,,,
t- a.

L.

Constnnce A. Dunn,
My Corrnrission

i

-t,

-... ::.. ..: --
" .Ft ..r{ \'-

(4 1
\,I]""'
,,.'1.: !

'tttltttil

o,

Authenticit"v of this bond can be confirmcd at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or

L)



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V. Section 8. Attomevs-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vicc President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attomeys-in-fact with ar.rthority to execute bonds, policies.
recognizances. stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behallofthc Company, and may authorize any olficer or any such
attomey-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto: and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment orauthority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I. the undersigncd. Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and thc FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. do hcrcby certify rhat the
lorcgoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of tlris certilicirte; and I do further certily that Article V. Sccrion 8, of
the By-Larvs olthe Cornpanies is still in force.

This Power of Attomey and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the fbllowing resolution of rhe Board of
Directors ol the ZURICFI AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly catled and held on thc' I 5th day of December I 998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature olthe President ora Vice Presidcnt and the attcsting signature of a Sccretary oran Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be alfixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attomey and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the lollowing resolution of the Board of
Directors ol the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a mecting duly called and hetd on rhe 5th day of
May. 1994. and the following resolution of thc Board o[Directors of thc FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a

moeting duly called and held on the lOth day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsirnile or mechanically reproduced seal olthe company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vicc-President. Secretary, or Assistant Secretary ol'the Company, whether madc heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a

certified copy ofany power olattorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with thc same force and ellect
as though manually alllxed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribcd rny namc and affixcd thc corporatL'seals olthc said Companies.
this l5th dav of February 2022 .

Baxf tlt-
Brian M. Hodgcs
Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAINT INCLUDINC THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60 196- 1056
www. reDorts fc lainrs(rlzurichna. conl
800-626-4577

Authcnticitl' of this bond can t e confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790

By:

-



EBtlSStAl.ID
HEAUY GI|NTBACTIIBS

501 S, East Avenue . P.0. Box 350

Columbus, KS 66725

ter 620.429.1410

tt<620.429.2977
CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS. INC

SECRETARY'S CERTIFCATE OF
CORPORATE RESOLUTION AND

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

I. Holly Rhodes, do herby certiry that Iam the duly elected and qualified secretary of Crossland Heavy
Contractors. Inc., a corporation duly organized and validly existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
Kansas (the "Corporation"), that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Corporation at a meeting of the members thereof, called and held in accordance with the requirements of the
bylaws olthe Corporation, on and that such resolution has not been
modified, repealed, or rescinded and is in and effect as ofthe date ofthis certification

Be it resolved that the Board of Directors of Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. hereby authorizes and empowers
Chris Walters or Daniel Thompson in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation. to execute bid forms,
construction agreements. change orders and other associated construction documents between the Corporation
and the City of Tulsa (COT). Tulsa Metropolitan Utility Authority (TI\'lUA). and Regional lvletropolitan Utiliry
Authority (RMUA).

I further certify that the persons named below are the duly acting Board of Directors and they are serving on this
date as officers ofthe Corporation in their respective capacities set forth opposite their n nranual
signatures set fbrth opposite their names are the true manual signatures of each

Name of Director Title S

7

Name of Director Title Si re

Name of Director Title Signature

Name ol Director Title Signature

In witness whereol, the undersigned has executed this certificate and impressed the seal of the Corporation

thereon on this ll th a^y.r {thUl4 ,20 ?-1-

..riil':i lti.
.. _.^',''- r,ni .ir....'.. O -_

:;i Srll:"i-;:
'- €^". , ..'.t ---
-'.i*o 1..t): ll "sj.",r. trrt ..\t-.,''tttt t trtrrrrt/

-1[\r-'R-

www.heavycontra ctors.com

Secretary



NON.COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law,74 O.S S85 22-85 25)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

2

3

of laMul age, being first duly sworn, state that

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider's direction or control
has been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchang,
contract.

e of money or other thing of value for special cons the letting of a

sig re
By:

Ot
20

\ \lf \ \
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:_
Notary Commission Number:_
County & State Where Notarized.

My

KAYLA I. O'BRIEN
Notary Public - Stat€ of lGnoas
Appt. Expires

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

I,

(Authorized Agent)

1. I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

["Services Provider"] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

,n,"fr6d€n|

tlotos



AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.

Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance

with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states

that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected

official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the C is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order

sig

Name: rmflL scll
Company

Title

' -t
Subscribed and sworn to before me this , -^'' day of ,20' " 

' .

/
N otary Public

My Commission Expires: & KAYLA I. O'BRIEN
Notary Public - of

My ApPt. ExPires

Notary Commission Number:

OYYno-o

By

I

hnnsos



INTEREST AFF!DAVIT

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

haffios
CfrroYre l"

t, \^fnrv- Se\\ of laMul age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized by
Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ["Services Provide/'] to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes a
controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provider's business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

Signat

Title:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

By.

I

t
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Commission Number:_

County & State Where Notarized:

& KAYLA I. O'BRIEN
Notary Publlc of lGnsas

My Appt. ,

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized

I



GTnISA
Engineering Services Department

MEMORANDUMA tlevr Kind of Ene,g/-

DATE: 2114122

SUBJECT: CHANGEORDERNO. 1

Gontract: 134638

Project: 144201

Project Title: Arterial Street Rehab: Apache - MLK to Peoria

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 Gonsists of the Following:

As work progressed, there were design issue delays and work was added, requiring additional time to complete. This included

additional roadway patching and construction of a new double-detector check assembly in-vault to accomodate an unmetered
private fireline.

The total time extension required to account for the above issues is 109 calendar days.

2317 South Jackson Avenue - Tulsa, OK74107 - Office (918)-596-9565 - Fax (918)-596-7277

wuw.cityoftulsa.org

Original Contract Amount: $ 3,380,000.00

Change Order No. 1 Amount: $

Change Order No. 1 Percent: 0.00%
New Contract Amount: $ 3,s80,000.00
Total of Change Order Amounts $

Total Change Order Percent: 0.00%
Oriqinal Contract Time (Calendar Days) 240
Chanqe Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days): 109

New Contract Time (Calendar Days): 349

Page I ol I



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY}

1At42022

THIS CERTIFICATE tS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGAT]VELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVER.AGE AFFORDED BY THE POL]CIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

lMA, lnc. - Kansas City
9393 W. 11Oth Street
Suite 600
Overland Park KS 66210

INSURED

Crossland Heavy Contractors, lnc.
PO Box 45
833 S. East Avenue
Columbus KS 66725

Licenlefr PC-1210733
cRoscoN-03

CONTACT
NAME: IMA Wichita Team

ll3.*tf., ."r' 31 6-267 -s221
E-MAIL
ADoRESS: cenS@lmacorp.COm

INSURER(S) AFTOROING COVERAGE

rNsuRER A: Zurich American lnsurance Cprnpary

rNsuRER B , American Guarantee and Liabiliry lnsurance

I FAX
I (A/c. No):

rNsuRER c : 'Endurance American lnsurance Company

rNsuRER p: RSUI lndemnity ComPanY

tNsuRER E: Arch lnsurance company

INSURER F:

NAIC #

1 6535

26247

10641

4

_1 1.1 5-0_

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1 562506655 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LTMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE EEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

G1O859600802 I##ffi-
I PREMISES (Ea @curen@)

f,eo*a*t,""**,
f..-..-*-^^ *r*
l;.".*.*"***
| 
""oor"r"-"orP/oPAGG

4t30t20?2 4t3012023

$ 10,000,000

$ 10,000,000

s 5,000,000

s 2,000,000

s 15,000

s 5,000,000

s

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER.

::::J 
E,s"' [Fl.o"

XCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

BODILY INJURY (Per a@ident)

PROPERI'/ DAMAGE --
.ecr_egQlc9d)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BOOILY INJURY (Per pecon)

4t30t20234t30t2022 s 5,000.000

S

S

S

S

A TaurouoBrLE LIABrLrrY

I X I aNvnuro
itowrueo Iscseouleo
L ]AUTOSONLY L ]AUTOSIVIHIRED vINON-OWNEOla Ieurosolrlv ['] AUrosoNLYttlt

8AP85961 5302

$ 10,000,000

s 10,000,000

AUC42551 5001B X X 4t30t2022 4t30t2023

X

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS.MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

wc859600702
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

N/A s 2,000,000

E,L. DISEASE. POLICY LII\,4IT

X
N

A WORKERSCOMPENSATION 4t30t2022 | 4130t2023

describe under

I E.L. EACH ACCTDENT

[ .a o,a.oaa - * arr.o"aa
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERYI,lEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

2nd Layer Excess Lisbility
3rd Layer Excess Liability
4th Layer Excess Liability

uxP300009000
EXC300003 1 8405
NHA097780

4t30t2022
4t30t2022
4t30t2022

4t30t20?3
4t3012023
4t30t2023

Agg $15,000,000
Ass $10,000,000
Ags $5.000,000

$1 5,000,000
$1 0.000.000
$5,000,000

E
c
D

Ea Occur
Ea Occur
Ea Occur

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be anached if more space is requlred)
The State of Oklahoma is included in the above mentioned Workers Compensation policy, subject to the policy terms and conditions.

Re: Project No. 1 8O37RD, '144201 & TMUA-W 14-17 Arterial Street Rehabilitation for Apache Street - MLK Jr. Blvd to Peoria Ave.

CANCELLATION

O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

City of Tulsa
175 E.2nd Street
Tulsa OK 74103
USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

3*,&,\h,#
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

I

X



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

2t15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. TH|S CERTTFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE |SSU|NG TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSUREO provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

lMA, lnc. - Kansas City
9393 W. '1 1Oth Street
Suite 600
Overland Park KS 66210

INSURED

City of Tulsa
175 E 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103

nftI?" IMA vlrrchita ream

iffi [""' qertC@lI4eg9f P.!q]l
rNsuEq EF) 4ryq8q! Nc coYEB4gE

g4: 91 3-982-3495

NAIC #

25674LLc€ns!#: EC-121qrc3
cRoscoN-03

rNsuRER A ; Travelers ProIe.Ity Casualty Company of America

!!9!BEBB i
INSURER C :

INSURER D ..

rNsuREE E :

INSIJRER F:

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSU RANCE

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1 05'l 81 7873 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

AOD SUAR
ryPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

X I comuencrar-GENERAL LrABrLrrY

f "*,rr-roo. 
X o""u*

X I o*nerlcont 
"cto,

I Protectrva Lrau.

GEN,L AGGREGATE LIi,lIT APPLIES PER:

1"o..,." t ]fff; [.o"
OTHER:

s 'l,000,000

s0

s0

s0

s 2,000,000

s0
s

PR54G449819 9t27120',t8 5t2812020

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS . COMP/OP AGG

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGETORENTET
PREMISES (Elolgqlqlql
MED EXP (Any one pereon)

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AUTOS ONLY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

i ] SCHEDULED
AUTOS

I I ttor-owt'tEo
I I euros otrrLv 

I

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea aScdeJ'U

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

FRoPERT1 DAMAG-
(Per accident)

. UMBRELLALIAB !_. occun I

. 
ExcESS L|AB I "*,r"-rODa 

j

DED ] 
"aaa"r,o* 

*

EACH OCCURRENCE.

AGGREGATE

s

S

S

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER'EXECUTIVE
OFFICERlMEMBEREXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

YiN
N/A S

lf descnbe under

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE.EA EMPLOYEE $

E.L DISEASE . POLICY LIMIT

DESCRIPTIONOFOPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD10'l,AdditionalRsmarksSchedule,mayboattachodirmorespacoisrequired)
Designated Contractor: Crossland Heavy Contractors, lnc.
Re. 144201 & TMUA-W 14-17 Arterial Street Rehabilitation for Apache Street - MLK Jr. Blvd to Peoria Ave.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Tulsa
'175 E 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVEREO IN
ACCOROANCE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

?,;u"ftl^I/a^.,*-
O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

s

s

$

I


